

PORTS ORDINANCE 1963.

No. 51 of 1963.

An Ordinance to amend the *Ports Ordinance* 1962

[Assented to 24th July, 1963.]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act* 1910-1962, as follows:—

Short title
and citation.

1.—(1.) This ordinance may be cited as the *Ports Ordinance* 1963.

(2.) The *Ports Ordinance* 1962 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Ports Ordinance* 1962-1963.

Commence-
ment.

2.—(1.) Subject to this section, this Ordinance shall come into operation on the day on which section one of the *Ports Ordinance* 1962 comes into operation.

(2.) Section three of this Ordinance shall come into operation on the day immediately preceding that day.

3. Section two of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following section inserted in its stead:—

Commence-
ment.

“2. The several sections of this Ordinance shall come into operation on such dates as are respectively fixed by the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette*.”.

Meetings of
Port Authority.

4. Section seven of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the word “means” and inserting in its stead the word “reason”.

Resignation.

5. Section nine of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (2.) the word “Authority” (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the words “Port Authority”; and

(b) by adding at the end of sub-section (3.) the words:—

“Penalty: Two hundred pounds and, in addition, Ten pounds for each day after the commission of the offence until the nature of the interest is so disclosed.”.

6. Section sixteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the word " Administrator " and inserting in its stead the word " Minister ". Audit.

7. Section twenty-one of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-paragraph (vii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (2.) the word " holdings " and inserting in its stead the word " holding ". Functions.
